

No. 23-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & Co.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRAVIS ABBOTT; JULIE ABBOTT,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Brian D. Schmalzbach
Counsel of Record
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4746
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Jennifer B. Dickey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Aleacia Chinkhota
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL
700 2nd Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002

*Counsel for the
American Chemistry
Council*

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut
Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for American
Tort Reform Association*

Liz Dougherty
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024

*Counsel for
Business Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The expansion of offensive nonmutual collateral estoppel to mass tort bellwether trials is a question of exceptional importance.....	5
A. The lower court’s unprecedented contraction of defendants’ trial rights violates core constitutional guarantees.	5
B. The lower court’s rewriting of collateral estoppel doctrine is fundamentally unfair under <i>Parklane Hosiery</i>	9
II. The lower court’s holding threatens the bellwether system that is critical to managing the massive federal MDL docket and controlling litigation costs for American businesses.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auchard v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 2011 WL 444845 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2011)	14
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912)	7
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab'ys, Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	7
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	8, 11
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	6
<i>Heine v. Bd. of Levee Comm'rs</i> , 86 U.S. 655 (1873)	6
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	6
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	6

<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods., 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)</i>	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995)</i>	7
<i>Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)</i>	7
<i>Nations v. Sun Oil Co., 705 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1983)</i>	6
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)</i>	3, 5, 7, 9
<i>Setter v. A.H. Robins Co., 748 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1984)</i>	9
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:20 (6th ed. 2022) ...	5
Comment, <i>Privity and Mutuality in the Doctrine of Res Judicata,</i> 35 Yale L. J. 607 (1926)	7
Currie, <i>Mutuality of Collateral Estoppel: Limits of the Bernhard Doctrine,</i> 9 Stan. L. Rev. 281 (1957).....	8, 10
de Villiers, <i>Technology Risk and Issue Preclusion: A Legal and Policy Critique,</i> 9 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 523 (2000)	14

Fallon, <i>Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323 (2008)	13
Gilles, <i>Rediscovering the Issue Class in Mass Tort MDLs</i> , 53 Ga. L. Rev. 1305 (2019)	11
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 93 (1942)	7
Sherman, <i>Segmenting Aggregate Litigation: Initiatives and Impediments for Reshaping the Trial Process</i> , 25 Rev. Litig. 691 (2006)	12
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Trials and Tribulations</i> , https://bit.ly/ILRLink (Oct. 21, 2019)	3
U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, <i>Statistical Analysis of Multidistrict Litigation</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/MDLAnalysis2021	12
Wittenberg, <i>Multidistrict Litigation: Dominating the Federal Docket</i> (Feb. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hNgCdp	12
